
YEAR YEAR

MONTH TO DATE MONTH TO DATE

Scheduled

    Enplaned 439,849 4,603,114 -14.48 -5.99

    Deplaned 421,351 4,339,631 -12.47 -5.31

    Total 861,200 8,942,745 -13.51 -5.66

 Charter

    Enplaned 137 3,684 -42.92 -3.46

    Deplaned 133 3,884 -45.04 -10.47

    Total 270 7,568 -43.98 -7.19

Total Revenue Passengers

    Enplaned 439,986 4,606,798 -14.49 -5.99

    Deplaned 421,484 4,343,515 -12.49 -5.32

    Total 861,470 8,950,313 -13.52 -5.66

MAIL (LBS.)

    Enplaned 628,491 6,461,296 -35.60 -29.83

    Deplaned 488,940 4,684,774 -3.52 -0.54

    Total 1,117,431 11,146,070 -24.63 -19.92

AIR FREIGHT (LBS.)

    Enplaned 10,021,644 100,563,972 -16.59 -11.83

    Deplaned 10,236,145 103,293,698 -6.90 -5.37

    Charter 3,100 132,266 -75.95 -22.32

    Total 20,260,889 203,989,936 -11.99 -8.68

21,378,320 215,136,006 -12.76 -9.34

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS- MCI 

    Air Carrier 9,581 102,545 -16.40 -7.67

    Air Taxi 2,780 42,693 -50.44 -2.27

    Civil Itinerant 546 5,816 -12.08 -15.67

    Civil Local 0 14 - 75.00

    Military 79 579 58.00 -20.79

    Total 12,986 151,647 -26.80 -6.61

AIRCRAFT OPERATIONS- MKC

    Air Carrier 5 127 - 32.29

    Air Taxi 1,956 13,113 37.55 -8.32

    Civil Itinerant 4,767 38,058 -0.36 -10.81

    Civil Local 1,687 20,163 -31.00 -17.64

    Military 123 1,113 32.26 9.66

    Total 8,538 72,574 -2.36 -12.10

SOURCE: Monthly Airline Reports

                  Aircraft operations from FAA Airport Operations

KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TRAFFIC AND OPERATIONS

October 2008

% Change From 2007



KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

REVENUE PASSENGER ENPLANEMENTS BY CARRIER

Oct-08
2008 2007

Marketing Carrier Operating Carrier Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

Air Canada AC Jazz 944 9,324 0.2% 0.2% 986 9,432 0.2% 0.2% -4.3% -1.1%

American American 48,507 427,667 11.0% 9.3% 46,985 463,880 9.1% 9.5% 3.2% -7.8%

American Eagle 0 46,375 0.0% 1.0% 7,257 43,970 1.4% 0.9% -100.0% 5.5%

Continental Continental 20,592 210,737 4.7% 4.6% 22,536 224,061 4.4% 4.6% -8.6% -5.9%

Chautauqua 1,659 26,956 0.4% 0.6% 1,392 27,856 0.3% 0.6% 19.2% -3.2%

Delta Delta 29,756 229,559 6.8% 5.0% 29,140 248,823 5.7% 5.1% 2.1% -7.7%

ASA 353 13,217 0.1% 0.3% 303 11,725 0.1% 0.2% 16.5% 12.7%

Comair 5,604 56,720 1.3% 1.2% 6,337 60,398 1.2% 1.2% -11.6% -6.1%

Skywest 4,119 21,066 0.9% 0.5% 4,237 50,628 0.8% 1.0% -2.8% -58.4%

ExpressJet 0 20,028 0.0% 0.4% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Shuttle America 0 888 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Pinaccle 198 11,674 0.0% 0.3% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Frontier Frontier 17,633 179,010 4.0% 3.9% 18,036 173,589 3.5% 3.5% -2.2% 3.1%

AirTran AirTran 14,247 133,516 3.2% 2.9% 14,579 123,660 2.8% 2.5% -2.3% 8.0%

America West America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 13,443 0.0% 0.3% - -100.0%

Mesa 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 3,153 0.0% 0.1% - -100.0%

Northwest Northwest 34,234 342,998 7.8% 7.4% 38,946 362,532 7.6% 7.4% -12.1% -5.4%

Skybus Skybus 0 6,684 0.0% 0.1% 2,914 16,615 0.6% 0.3% -100.0% -59.8%

United United 31,804 280,696 7.2% 6.1% 29,567 259,892 5.7% 5.3% 7.6% 8.0%

GoJet 3,044 50,042 0.7% 1.1% 5,685 40,718 1.1% 0.8% -46.5% 22.9%

SkyWest 0 11,724 0.0% 0.3% 247 12,824 0.0% 0.3% -100.0% -8.6%

Shuttle America 3,181 24,711 0.7% 0.5% 1,654 31,226 0.3% 0.6% 92.3% -20.9%

Mesa 3,554 27,171 0.8% 0.6% 3,702 42,235 0.7% 0.9% -4.0% -35.7%

US Airways US Airways 14,402 138,025 3.3% 3.0% 15,769 97,528 3.1% 2.0% -8.7% 41.5%

PSA 0 1,186 0.0% 0.0% 0 13,593 0.0% 0.3% - -91.3%

Republic 7,380 97,757 1.7% 2.1% 8,230 73,136 1.6% 1.5% -10.3% 33.7%

Mesa 4,375 37,832 1.0% 0.8% 2,622 44,254 0.5% 0.9% 66.9% -14.5%

Air Midwest 0 15,625 0.0% 0.3% 4,887 49,738 0.9% 1.0% -100.0% -68.6%

Air Wisconsin 1,156 12,807 0.3% 0.3% 1,601 19,101 0.3% 0.4% -27.8% -33.0%

Southwest Southwest 168,396 1,636,147 38.3% 35.5% 172,875 1,712,753 33.6% 35.0% -2.6% -4.5%

ExpressJet ExpressJet 0 51,602 0.0% 1.1% 13,543 69,028 2.6% 1.4% -100.0% -25.2%

Mesa Air Midwest 0 703 0.0% 0.0% 201 1,379 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -49.0%

Midwest Midwest 14,322 401,477 3.3% 8.7% 49,173 544,257 9.6% 11.1% -70.9% -26.2%

SkyWest 8,530 65,459 1.9% 1.4% 10,239 50,407 2.0% 1.0% -16.7% 29.9%

Great Lakes Great Lakes 1,996 15,167 0.5% 0.3% 684 684 0.1% 0.0% 191.8% 2117.4%

Scheduled TTL 439,986 4,604,550 100.0% 100.0% 514,327 4,896,518 100.0% 99.9% -14.5% -6.0%

Charter TTL 0 2,248 0.0% 0.0% 240 3,567 0.0% 0.1% -100.0% -37.0%

TTL 439,986 4,606,798 100.0% 100.0% 514,567 4,900,085 100.0% 100.0% -14.5% -6.0%

MARKET SHARE % CHANGEENPLANEMENTS MARKET SHARE ENPLANEMENTS

Source: Kansas City Aviation Department, Marketing Division, from self-reported airline statistics.



KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TOTAL AIR MAIL BY CARRIER

Oct-08
2008 2007

Marketing Carrier Operating Carrier Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

American American 183,495 1,550,956 16.4% 13.9% 141,520 1,620,433 9.5% 11.6% 29.7% -4.3%

Continental Continental 27,534 386,605 2.5% 3.5% 44,018 340,544 3.0% 2.4% -37.4% 13.5%

America West America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 56,861 0.0% 0.4% - -100.0%

Northwest Northwest 556 7,442 0.0% 0.1% 0 5,639 0.0% 0.0% - 32.0%

United United 139,177 956,708 12.5% 8.6% 28,654 55,273 1.9% 0.4% 385.7% 1630.9%

US Airways US Airways 188,612 744,287 16.9% 6.7% 39,103 237,808 2.6% 1.7% 382.3% 213.0%

PSA 0 29 0.0% 0.0% 0 10,899 0.0% 0.1% - -99.7%

Republic 0 644 0.0% 0.0% 0 5,331 0.0% 0.0% - -87.9%

Air Wisconsin 0 63 0.0% 0.0% 0 1,603 0.0% 0.0% - -96.1%

Midwest Midwest 127,443 2,945,191 11.4% 26.4% 532,689 5,601,985 35.9% 40.3% -76.1% -47.4%

SkyWest 4,243 170,198 0.4% 1.5% 62,570 125,629 4.2% 0.9% -93.2% 35.5%

Scheduled TTL 671,060 6,762,123 3.3% 3.3% 848,554 8,062,005 3.7% 3.6% -20.9% -16.1%

UPS UPS 446,371 4,383,947 39.9% 39.3% 634,128 5,855,879 42.8% 42.1% -29.6% -25.1%

All Cargo TTL 446,371 4,383,947 39.9% 39.3% 634,128 5,855,879 42.8% 42.1% -29.6% -25.1%

Charter TTL 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

TTL 1,117,431 11,146,070 100.0% 100.0% 1,482,682 13,917,884 100.0% 100.0% -24.6% -19.9%

MAIL TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE MAIL TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE % CHANGE

Source: Kansas City Aviation Department, Marketing Division, from self-reported airline statistics.



KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

TOTAL AIR FREIGHT BY CARRIER

Oct-08
2008 2007

Marketing Carrier Operating Carrier Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

American American 38,876 417,015 0.2% 0.2% 35,054 417,160 0.2% 0.2% 10.9% 0.0%

American Eagle 0 4,179 0.0% 0.0% 456 983 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% 325.1%

Continental Continental 31,308 346,728 0.2% 0.2% 50,446 591,517 0.2% 0.3% -37.9% -41.4%

Chautauqua 227 20,442 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Delta Delta 80,799 736,072 0.4% 0.4% 83,226 855,960 0.4% 0.4% -2.9% -14.0%

ASA 309 15,213 0.0% 0.0% 382 16,845 0.0% 0.0% -19.1% -9.7%

Comair 24,839 180,655 0.1% 0.1% 7,855 54,649 0.0% 0.0% 216.2% 230.6%

Skywest 1,140 3,830 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

ExpressJet 0 380 0.0% 0.0% 853 11,797 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -96.8%

Pinaccle 0 3,562 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Frontier Frontier 100,220 665,494 0.5% 0.3% 36,465 460,928 0.2% 0.2% 174.8% 44.4%

America West America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 71,757 0.0% 0.0% - -100.0%

Mesa 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 831 0.0% 0.0% - -100.0%

Northwest Northwest 100,343 879,970 0.5% 0.4% 84,706 599,915 0.4% 0.3% 18.5% 46.7%

Skybus Skybus 0 350 0.0% 0.0% 105 4,292 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -91.8%

United United 3,475 161,095 0.0% 0.1% 24,175 354,567 0.1% 0.2% -85.6% -54.6%

SkyWest 0 1,332 0.0% 0.0% 853 1,751 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -23.9%

US Airways US Airways 16,126 178,635 0.1% 0.1% 17,160 191,079 0.1% 0.1% -6.0% -6.5%

PSA 0 200 0.0% 0.0% 0 5,428 0.0% 0.0% - -96.3%

Republic 0 12,261 0.0% 0.0% 0 11,916 0.0% 0.0% - 2.9%

Air Wisconsin 0 1,320 0.0% 0.0% 428 4,120 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -68.0%

Southwest Southwest 911,127 7,393,859 4.5% 3.6% 853,358 7,183,795 3.7% 3.2% 6.8% 2.9%

Midwest Midwest 91,476 1,329,598 0.5% 0.7% 166,910 1,640,231 0.7% 0.7% -45.2% -18.9%

SkyWest 17,837 64,704 0.1% 0.0% 2,854 35,312 0.0% 0.0% 525.0% 83.2%

Great Lakes Great Lakes 66 439 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Scheduled TTL 1,418,168 12,417,333 7.0% 6.1% 1,365,286 12,514,833 5.9% 5.6% 3.9% -0.8%

Kitty Hawk Kitty Hawk 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 143,213 2,159,834 0.6% 1.0% -100.0% -100.0%

FedEx FedEx 10,350,382 106,162,321 51.1% 52.0% 11,586,251 118,915,755 50.3% 53.2% -10.7% -10.7%

BAX Global ATI/BAX 2,310,098 22,339,584 11.4% 11.0% 2,409,825 22,588,137 10.5% 10.1% -4.1% -1.1%

Airborne/ABX Airborne/ABX 439,422 17,949,248 2.2% 8.8% 3,514,117 28,240,251 15.3% 12.6% -87.5% -36.4%

DHL/ASTAR DHL/ASTAR 1,850,550 8,898,247 9.1% 4.4% 0 1,360,563 0.0% 0.6% - 554.0%

UPS UPS 3,889,169 36,009,170 19.2% 17.7% 3,990,265 37,386,422 17.3% 16.7% -2.5% -3.7%

All Cargo TTL 18,839,621 191,358,570 93.0% 93.8% 21,643,671 210,650,962 94.0% 94.3% -13.0% -9.2%

Charter TTL 3,100 214,033 0.0% 0.1% 12,892 170,268 0.1% 0.1% -76.0% 25.7%

TTL 20,260,889 203,989,936 100.0% 100.0% 23,021,849 223,336,063 100.0% 100.0% -12.0% -8.7%

% CHANGEFREIGHT TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE FREIGHT TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE

Source: Kansas City Aviation Department, Marketing Division, from self-reported airline statistics.



KANSAS CITY INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

Marketing Carrier Subtotals

Oct-08
2008 2007

Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

Air Canada 944 9,324 0.2% 0.2% 986 9,432 0.2% 0.2% -4.3% -1.1%

American 48,507 474,042 11.0% 10.3% 54,242 507,850 10.5% 10.4% -10.6% -6.7%

Continental 22,251 237,693 5.1% 5.2% 23,928 251,917 4.7% 5.1% -7.0% -5.6%

Delta 40,030 353,152 9.1% 7.7% 40,017 371,574 7.8% 7.6% 0.0% -5.0%

Frontier 17,633 179,010 4.0% 3.9% 18,036 173,589 3.5% 3.5% -2.2% 3.1%

AirTran 14,247 133,516 3.2% 2.9% 14,579 123,660 2.8% 2.5% -2.3% 8.0%

America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 16,596 0.0% 0.3% - -100.0%

Northwest 34,234 342,998 7.8% 7.4% 38,946 362,532 7.6% 7.4% -12.1% -5.4%

Skybus 0 6,684 0.0% 0.1% 2,914 16,615 0.6% 0.3% -100.0% -59.8%

United 41,583 394,344 9.5% 8.6% 40,855 386,895 7.9% 7.9% 1.8% 1.9%

US Airways 27,313 303,232 6.2% 6.6% 33,109 297,350 6.4% 6.1% -17.5% 2.0%

Southwest 168,396 1,636,147 38.3% 35.5% 172,875 1,712,753 33.6% 35.0% -2.6% -4.5%

ExpressJet 0 51,602 0.0% 1.1% 13,543 69,028 2.6% 1.4% -100.0% -25.2%

Mesa 0 703 0.0% 0.0% 201 1,379 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -49.0%

Midwest 22,852 466,936 5.2% 10.1% 59,412 594,664 11.5% 12.1% -61.5% -21.5%

Great Lakes 1,996 15,167 0.5% 0.3% 684 684 0.1% 0.0% 191.8% 2117.4%

Charter 0 2,248 0.0% 0.0% 240 3,567 0.0% 0.1% -100.0% -37.0%

TTL 439,986 4,606,798 100.0% 100.0% 514,567 4,900,085 100.0% 100.0% -14.5% -6.0%

2008 2007

Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

American 183,495 1,550,956 16.4% 13.9% 141,520 1,620,433 9.5% 11.6% 29.7% -4.3%

Continental 27,534 386,605 2.5% 3.5% 44,018 340,544 3.0% 2.4% -37.4% 13.5%

America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 56,861 0.0% 0.4% - -100.0%

Northwest 556 7,442 0.0% 0.1% 0 5,639 0.0% 0.0% - 32.0%

United 139,177 956,708 12.5% 8.6% 28,654 55,273 1.9% 0.4% 385.7% 1630.9%

US Airways 188,612 745,023 16.9% 6.7% 39,103 255,641 2.6% 1.8% 382.3% 191.4%

Midwest 131,686 3,115,389 11.8% 28.0% 595,259 5,727,614 40.1% 41.2% -77.9% -45.6%

UPS 446,371 4,383,947 39.9% 39.3% 634,128 5,855,879 42.8% 42.1% -29.6% -25.1%

Charter 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

TTL 1,117,431 11,146,070 100.0% 100.0% 1,482,682 13,917,884 100.0% 100.0% -24.6% -19.9%

2008 2007

Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD Month YTD

American 38,876 421,194 0.2% 0.2% 35,510 418,143 0.2% 0.2% 9.5% 0.7%

Continental 31,535 367,170 0.2% 0.2% 50,446 591,517 0.2% 0.3% -37.5% -37.9%

Delta 107,087 939,712 0.5% 0.5% 92,316 939,251 0.4% 0.4% 16.0% 0.0%

Frontier 100,220 665,494 0.5% 0.3% 36,465 460,928 0.2% 0.2% 174.8% 44.4%

America West 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 0 72,588 0.0% 0.0% - -100.0%

Northwest 100,343 879,970 0.5% 0.4% 84,706 599,915 0.4% 0.3% 18.5% 46.7%

Skybus 0 350 0.0% 0.0% 105 4,292 0.0% 0.0% -100.0% -91.8%

United 3,475 162,427 0.0% 0.1% 25,028 356,318 0.1% 0.2% -86.1% -54.4%

US Airways 16,126 192,416 0.1% 0.1% 17,588 212,543 0.1% 0.1% -8.3% -9.5%

Southwest 911,127 7,393,859 4.5% 3.6% 853,358 7,183,795 3.7% 3.2% 6.8% 2.9%

Midwest 109,313 1,394,302 0.5% 0.7% 169,764 1,675,543 0.7% 0.8% -35.6% -16.8%

Great Lakes 66 439 0.0% 0.0% 0 0 0.0% 0.0% - -

Kitty Hawk 0 0 0.0% 0.0% 143,213 2,159,834 0.6% 1.0% -100.0% -100.0%

FedEx 10,350,382 106,162,321 51.1% 52.0% 11,586,251 118,915,755 50.3% 53.2% -10.7% -10.7%

BAX Global 2,310,098 22,339,584 11.4% 11.0% 2,409,825 22,588,137 10.5% 10.1% -4.1% -1.1%

Airborne/ABX 439,422 17,949,248 2.2% 8.8% 3,514,117 28,240,251 15.3% 12.6% -87.5% -36.4%

DHL/ASTAR 1,850,550 8,898,247 9.1% 4.4% 0 1,360,563 0.0% 0.6% - 554.0%

UPS 3,889,169 36,009,170 19.2% 17.7% 3,990,265 37,386,422 17.3% 16.7% -2.5% -3.7%

Charter 3,100 214,033 0.0% 0.1% 12,892 170,268 0.1% 0.1% -76.0% 25.7%

TTL 20,260,889 203,989,936 100.0% 100.0% 23,021,849 223,336,063 100.0% 100.0% -12.0% -8.7%

% CHANGE

FREIGHT TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE FREIGHT TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE % CHANGE

MAIL TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE MAIL TTL (LBS.) MARKET SHARE

% CHANGEENPLANEMENTS MARKET SHARE ENPLANEMENTS MARKET SHARE


